
MARCH 12,2008 m 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

101 W. WASHINGTON STREET, SUITE 1500E 
INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204-3407 Facsimile: (3 17) 232-6758 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Commissioners Hardy, Golc, Landis, Server and Ziegner 

FROM: Jerry L. Webb, Director of WaterISewer Division ( p ' d ~ A  
DATE: March 7,2008 

RE: Utility Articles for Next Conference 

The following Final Articles "C", "Dm, "G, "I", and " M  are submitted to 
each of you to acquaint you with the tariffs eligible for action or acceptance 
on or after March 12,2008. 



"C" Finals 

In order to maintain parity and be in compliance with the Commission's Final Order in Cause 
No. 39369 issued June 2, 1993, the following local exchange carriers have filed changes to their 
intrastate access parity tariff mirroring various interstate equivalents. Final revisions to the 
supporting documents for CCI were received by the Communications Division staff on March 3, 
2008. The requirements prescribed for these filings in Cause No. 39369 have been carried out, 
and I recommend approval. . 

/ FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION 1 

I 1. I Communications Corp of Ind. / 1 190 / 121 17/07 I 01/01/08 I 

Item 
No. 

1 2. / Communications Corp of Ind. / 1191 1 12/17/07 1 01/01/08 1 

Local Exchange Carrier 

I 4- I Communications Corp of Ind. I 1193 I 

3. 01/01/08 
(Portions of Transmittal 
No. 1192 were corrected 
by Transmittal No. 1 1 94) 

0 110 1/08 

Number 

Communications Corp of Ind. 

File 
Date 

1192 

5.  

Effective 
Date 

Communications Corp of Ind. 1194 12/28/07 
(Filed under the authority 
of FCC Special 
Permission No. 07-737) 

01/01/08 
(Corrects portions of 
Transmittal No. 1 192) 



MARCH 12,2008 PEI 
"D " Finals 

A revision to the purchased power cost.tracker for electric utilities has been reviewed by staff 
members of the Commission and found to be in compliance with the orders of the Commission. 
The requirements prescribed for these filings in Commission Order No. 34614 have been met 
and I recommend approval. 

The new schedule of rates of Jackson County Rural Electric Membership Corporation is due to 
changes in the cost of purchased power. The bill of a retail customer using 1,000 kwh will 
increase $1 1.60 as a result of this filing. The increase was implemented in two parts: an increase 
of $8.60 for phase one, which has already been implemented, followed by a current $3.00 
increase for the second phase. The rate adjustment factor is shown in Appendix A of the filing. 

Filing 
No. 

0803 12D 

080312D1 

080312D2 

Item 
No. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

Utility Name 

Harrison County REMC 

Jackson County REMC 

Kingsford Heights Municipal 
Electric Utility 

Purchased Power Cost 
Tracker 

Resultant 
($/kwh) 

0.001562 

0.015808 

0.012682 

Change 
($/kwh) 

0.000292 

0.003000 

(0.001 100) 



"G" Finals 

Revisions to the Fuel Cost Adjustment factor has been reviewed by staff members of the 
Commission and found to be in compliance with the orders of the Commission. The 
requirements prescribed for these filings in Commission Order No. 35687 have been met and I 
recommend approval. 

Item 
No. 

1. 

2. 

Utility Name 

Jackson County REMC 

Straughn Municipal Electric Department 

Change 

Increase 

Increase 

Filing 
Number 

12-08-03 

1 1 1-08-03 



MARCH 12,2008 m 
"I" Finals 

A revision to the tracking costs >om the Indiana Municipal Power Agency members has been 
reviewed by staff members of the Commission and found to be in compliance with the orders of 
the Commission. The requirements prescribed for these filings in Commission Order No. 36835- 
Sl  approved January 11, 1983, and/or Order Nos. 36835-S2 approved May 2, 1984, Order No. 
36835-S3 approved December 13, 1989, have been met and I recommend approval. 

April, May, June 2008 

Item 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

Rate Schedule 

RS 

Utility Name 

Anderson Municipal Light & 
Power Company 

Crawfordsville Municipal 
Electric 

Frankfort Municipal Light & 
Power 

-- 
Lebanon Municipal Electric 

Peru Municipal Electric 
Department 

$/k Wh 
Change 

0.003273 
GS 1 phase 
3 phase 
SP 

LP 

LP Off Peak 

CL 
SL 
OL 

R 
GP 
PP 

OL 
SL 
TS 

A 
B 
C 
PPL 

FLAT RATES 

RS 
CS (Single) 
CS (Three) 
MS 
PPL 

SGP 
OL & SL 

RS 
GSA-1 
PS 
MSL- 1 
TL 

$Ikwh 
Resultant 

0.021 147 

Filing No. 

102 

0.002147 
(0.53) 
0.000 127 
(0.63) 
0.000020 

(0.098987) 
(0.000 182) 
(0.000522) 
(0.000584) 
(0.004670) 

0.000599 
(0.000867) 
(2.234083) 
(0.000047) 
(0.003639) 
(0.003394) 
(0.002768) 

0.003243 
0.001359 
0.00 1207 
(0.290620) 
(0.000134) 
(0.003681) 

0.001345 
0.000636 
0.002128 
0.002287 

(0.549648) 
(0.000014) 
0.000695 
(0.002956) 

0.002019 
0.00081 2 
0.000338 
(0.001 139) 
(0.003385) 

0.022028 
3.70 
0.007937 
3.92 
0.008065 

(0.30) 
0.006837 
0.01 8785 
0.014741 
0.012798 

0.02 1406 
0.019448 
7.027599 
0.002903 
0.007045 
0.007730 
0.026633 

0.021041 
0.021282 
0.018162 
3.783714 
0.007354 
0.008460 

0.013275 
0.013961 
0.016372 
0.014908 
2.422799 
0.004550 
0.0 14749 
0.007269 

0.0151 17 
0.016134 
0.014429 
0.008874 
0.01 1590 

k W  

kVA 

kVA 

102 

/kVA 

102 

kVA 

102 

kVA 

103 



MARCH 12,2008 ErI 
"M" Finals 

A revision to the power cost tracker for electric utilities has been reviewed by staff members of 
the Engineering Division and found to be in compliance with the orders of the Commission. The 
requirements prescribed for these filings in Commission Order No. 40095 have been met and I 
recommend approval. 

April, May, June 2008 

Item 
No. 

1. 

2. 

Utility Name 

Mishawaka Municipal 
Electric Utilities 

\ 

Auburn Municipal 
Electric Utility 

Rate Schedule 

Residential 

Commercial 

Commercial Power 

Commercial Electric 
Heat 

Municipal 

All 

Change 
$/k Wh 

0.0 12282 

0.0088 1 1 

0.01 1288 

0.005579 

0.010985 

0.001 995 

Resultant 
$/k Wh 

0.020836 

0.025290 

0.017233 

0.041246 

0.017877 

0.004876 

Filing 
No. 

5 1 

5 1 



provided below. 
Please indicate your consideration and action of the preceding items on the appropriate lines 

irector of Waterhewer Division 

I approve of all items as presented above except 

Not participating in the following items 

1, , Disapprove Items 

No. 

1, , Wish to Defer Items 

No. 

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the action on the articles. 

. - 

Brenda A. Howe 
Secretary to the Commission 


