



INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 101 W. WASHINGTON STREET, SUITE 1500E INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204-3407 http://www.in.gov/iurc Office: (317) 232-2701 Facsimile: (317) 232-6758

MEMORANDUM

TO:

Commissioners Hardy, Golc, Landis, Server and Ziegner

FROM:

Jerry L. Webb, Director of Water/Sewer Division July

DATE:

March 7, 2008

RE:

Utility Articles for Next Conference

The following Final Articles "C", "D", "G", "I", and "M" are submitted to each of you to acquaint you with the tariffs eligible for action or acceptance on or after March 12, 2008.

JLW/ld

"C" Finals

In order to maintain parity and be in compliance with the Commission's Final Order in Cause No. 39369 issued June 2, 1993, the following local exchange carriers have filed changes to their intrastate access parity tariff mirroring various interstate equivalents. Final revisions to the supporting documents for CCI were received by the Communications Division staff on March 3, 2008. The requirements prescribed for these filings in Cause No. 39369 have been carried out, and I recommend approval.

		FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION			
Item No.	Local Exchange Carrier	Transmittal Number	File Date	Effective Date	
1.	Communications Corp of Ind.	1190	12/17/07	01/01/08	
2.	Communications Corp of Ind.	1191	12/17/07	01/01/08	
3.	Communications Corp of Ind.	1192	12/17/07	01/01/08 (Portions of Transmittal No. 1192 were corrected by Transmittal No. 1194)	
4.	Communications Corp of Ind.	1193	12/17/07	01/01/08	
5.	Communications Corp of Ind.	1194	12/28/07 (Filed under the authority of FCC Special Permission No. 07-737)	01/01/08 (Corrects portions of Transmittal No. 1192)	

"D" Finals

A revision to the purchased power cost tracker for electric utilities has been reviewed by staff members of the Commission and found to be in compliance with the orders of the Commission. The requirements prescribed for these filings in Commission Order No. 34614 have been met and I recommend approval.

Item No.	Utility Name	Purchased Tra	Filing	
		Resultant (\$/kWh)	Change (\$/kWh)	No.
1.	Harrison County REMC	0.001562	0.000292	080312D
2.	Jackson County REMC	0.015808	0.003000	080312D1
3.	Kingsford Heights Municipal Electric Utility	0.012682	(0.001100)	080312D2

The new schedule of rates of Jackson County Rural Electric Membership Corporation is due to changes in the cost of purchased power. The bill of a retail customer using 1,000 kWh will increase \$11.60 as a result of this filing. The increase was implemented in two parts: an increase of \$8.60 for phase one, which has already been implemented, followed by a current \$3.00 increase for the second phase. The rate adjustment factor is shown in Appendix A of the filing.

"G" Finals

Revisions to the Fuel Cost Adjustment factor has been reviewed by staff members of the Commission and found to be in compliance with the orders of the Commission. The requirements prescribed for these filings in Commission Order No. 35687 have been met and I recommend approval.

Item No.	Utility Name	Change	Filing Number
1.	Jackson County REMC	Increase	12-08-03
2.	Straughn Municipal Electric Department	Increase	111-08-03

"I" Finals

A revision to the tracking costs from the Indiana Municipal Power Agency members has been reviewed by staff members of the Commission and found to be in compliance with the orders of the Commission. The requirements prescribed for these filings in Commission Order No. 36835-S1 approved January 11, 1983, and/or Order Nos. 36835-S2 approved May 2, 1984, Order No. 36835-S3 approved December 13, 1989, have been met and I recommend approval.

Item	Utility Name	Rate Schedule	\$/kWh Change	\$/kWh Resultant	Filing No.
.1.	Anderson Municipal Light &	RS	0.003273	0.021147	102
	Power Company	GS 1 phase	0.002229	0.022109	
		3 phase	0.002147	0.022028	
	SP		(0.53)	3.70	/kW
			0.000127	0.007937	
		LP	(0.63)	3.92	/kVA
	7		0.000020	0.008065	
		LP Off Peak	(0.098987)	(0.30)	/kVA
			(0.000182)	0.006837	
		CL	(0.000522)	0.018785	
		SL	(0.000584)	0.014741	
		OL	(0.004670)	0.012798	
2.	Crawfordsville Municipal	R	0.000599	0.021406	102
2.	Electric	GP	(0.000867)	0.021400	102
	Dicette	PP	(2.234083)	7.027599	/kVA
			(0.000047)	0.002903	/KVA
		OL	(0.003639)	0.002903	
		SL	(0.003394)	0.007730	
		TS	(0.002768)	0.026633	
	T 16 116 117 11 0		1 0 002042	T 0 001041	100
3.	Frankfort Municipal Light &	A	0.003243	0.021041	102
	Power	В	0.001359	0.021282	
		C	0.001207	0.018162	71 3 7 4
		PPL	(0.290620)	3.783714	/kVA
			(0.000134)	0.007354	
*		FLAT RATES	(0.003681)	0.008460	
4.	Lebanon Municipal Electric	RS	0.001345	0.013275	102
		CS (Single)	0.000636	0.013961	
		CS (Three)	0.002128	0.016372	
		MS	0.002287	0.014908	
		PPL	(0.549648)	2.422799	/kVA
	The state of the s		(0.000014)	0.004550	
		SGP	0.000695	0.014749	
		OL & SL	(0.002956)	0.007269	
5.	Peru Municipal Electric	RS	0.002019	0.015117	103
	Department	GSA-1	0.000812	0.016134	
		PS	0.000338	0.014429	
		MSL-1	(0.001139)	0.008874	
		TL	(0.003385)	0.011590	

April, May, June 2008

"M" Finals

A revision to the power cost tracker for electric utilities has been reviewed by staff members of the Engineering Division and found to be in compliance with the orders of the Commission. The requirements prescribed for these filings in Commission Order No. 40095 have been met and I recommend approval.

Item No.	Utility Name	Rate Schedule	Change \$/kWh	Resultant \$/kWh	Filing No.
1.	1	Residential	0.012282	0.020836	51
Electric Utilities	Commercial	0.008811	0.025290		
		Commercial Power	0.011288	0.017233	
	Commercial Electric Heat	0.005579	0.041246		
		Municipal	0.010985	0.017877	
2.	Auburn Municipal Electric Utility	All	0.001995	0.004876	51

April, May, June 2008

Please indicate your consideration and action of the preceding items on the appropriate lines provided below.

	1eg June
	Jerry L. Webb Director of Water/Sewer Division
J16 994	1 A Town
I approve of all items as presented abo	ove O
I approve of all items as presented abo	ove except
Not participating in the following item	ns
I,	, Disapprove Items
No.	
Ι,	, Wish to Defer Items
No.	

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the action on the articles.

Brenda A. Howe

Secretary to the Commission